EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 167 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES (DENR), REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V, AND WITH THE ABS-CBN LINGKOD KAPAMILYA FOUNDATION, INC. REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF PANGANIBAN MANGROVE ECOTOURISM PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat signifies its intention to enter into mutual agreement with the DENR and ABS-CBN Lingkod Kapamilya Foundation, Inc. regarding provisions on the establishment and/or rehabilitation of mangrove areas at Brgy. Panganiban, Gubat, Sorsogon as part of its commitment to protect and nurture the environment and the rich biodiversity of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the development of mangrove areas at Brgy. Panganiban seek to establish a sustainable environment plan for this municipality with emphasis on ecotourism, peace and order, health education, environmental empowerment and sustainable enterprise development for poverty alleviation in the community;

WHEREAS, this LGU undertakes to perform its shared responsibilities under its partnership with the concerned agency/entity for the efficient implementation of the project;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Tripartite Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), Regional Office No. V, and with the ABS-CBN Lingkod Kapamilya Foundation, Inc. regarding development of Panganiban Mangrove Eco-Tourism Project;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon; Hon. Antonio A. Abawag, Regional Director, DENR, Regional Office No. V, DENR Regional Center Site, Rawis, Legaspi City; and Ms. Susanna Rachel B. Afan, Managing Director, Ms. Lita Lara, Chief Finance and Services Officer and Ms. Johanna Jeraldine D. Santos, Bantay Kalikasan Program Director, ABS-CBN Lingkod Kapamilya Foundation, Inc., Mother Ignacia Avenue corner E. Lopez St., South Triangle, Quezon City, for their information and guidance.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer